
 Hkkjrh; vUrnZs'kh; tyekxZ izkf/kdj.k 
  INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
                  (iÙku] iksr ifjogu vkSj tyekxZ ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj) 
                           (Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Govt. of India) 
 

  

  
 eq[; dk;kZy; %,&13] lsDVj &1] uks;Mk]                   HEAD OFFICE: A-13,SECTOR-1,NOIDA,  

 ftyk&xkSre cq) uxj (m0 iz0)           Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P..) : 201301 

 Qksu % 0120-2544036/4009/4041/2521664                   E-mail: iwainoi@nic.in,  
 website:www.iwai.nic.in 

 

{ks=h; dk;kZy;% 
xk;?kkV] iksLV & xqytkjckx]iVuk & 800007 
Qksu % 0612-2310026  
QSDl % 0612-2310029 

    Regional Office: 
              Gaighat, P. O. – Gulzarbagh, 

    Patna – 800007 
    Phone/Tele fax : 0612-2310026/29 
    E-mail: iwaiptn@rediffmail.com 

No. IWAI/PATNA/Admin/R & M OFFICE/2022                  Date: 19.11.2024 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION 

Sub:- NIQ for Repair and Maintenance of Sewage Treatment Plant of IWAI, Patna- reg. 

 Sealed item rate quotations are invited in two envelope system (1. Technical bid & 2. 
Financial bid) for the following work on behalf of the IWAI, R.O. Patna from 
specialized/reputed agencies for maintenance of Sewage treatment plant at IWAI, Patna Office 
Campus. The quotation will be received to the office of the undersigned upto 3 PM on 
27.11.2024 and will be opened on the same day at 3:30 PM in presence of the intending 
bidders who so wish to attend. The terms and condition shall be as follows:- 
 

Terms & conditions:- 
 

1. Eligibility Criteria: The agencies must have valid firm registration & GST registration 
certificate and having experience of Repair and Maintenance of STP works in Govt. 
Deptts/PSU/Reputed Pvt. Sector/MNCs. The NIQ not supported with requisite 
experience certificates/work order shall not be considered.  

 

2. The firm should submit self certified copy of PAN Card. 
 

3. Self-attested copy of GST Registration & firm registration. 
 

4. Work Completion Time: 30 days from issue of work order. 

5. The rate quoted and duly signed by the authorized signatory of the firm as per 
quantities (BOQ) shall be final and no any other extra charge will be considered. 
(Annexure A). 

 

6. Mode of Payment- The payment will be released after completion of the work. 
 

7. Security Deposit/Retention money shall be 5% of the value of executed works and will 
be deducted from the bill payment made to the contractor. Retention money will be 
released by the Employer after the Defects Liability period and production of bill(s) duly 
certified by the concerned official of IWAI. 

 

8. All payments will be made through RTGS/NEFT. 

 

9. Defect Liability period 06 months from date of completion. No interest will be given on 
SD. 

 

10. Rates to quoted are inclusive of all taxes, duties, cartage, loading unloading and 
 shifting to location as called for. 
 

11. If the work has not been completed within the stipulated time LD of 0.5% per week will 
be charged, subject to maximum 10% of the value. 



12. During execution of work, Engineer may make minor changes in the scope of 
 work as per site conditions or other reasons. Contractor will have no extra 
 claim in his rates for the same. 

 

13. The bidder should have a minimum turnover of Rs. 1.00 Lacs and having 
experience of similar works/experience during the last three audited financial 
years. In this regard the bidder should submit a CA certified copy of turnover in 
last three financial years. 

 

14. Contractor will ensure proper clearance of malba/ rubbish / debris created due 
 to the works and clear site following completion of the works.  
 

15. Conditional offers will not be accepted. The offer shall remain valid for 90 days.  

 
 

16.  IWAI reserves the right to accept or cancel any quotations without assigning   
 any  reason or any prior notice. 

 
 

NIQ document along with Instruction to the Bidders can be also available at 
IWAI’s website i.e. www.iwai.nic.in 

 

                         
Director 

Encl. As stated. 
 

Copy to:- 1. IWAI, Website. 
  2. Notice board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER 
(To be given on Company Letter Head) 

No. ………….                                                                                       Date:................. 
 

To, 
 The Director, 
 Inland Waterways Authority of India, 
 Gaighat, P.O.- Gulzarbagh, 
 Patna- 800 007 
 
Sub: Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender. 
 

Tender Reference No: IWAI/PATNA/Admin/R & M OFFICE/2022           

 
Name of NIQ / Work: - NIQ for Repair and Maintenance of Sewage Treatment  
         Plant of Sewage treatment plant at IWAI, Patna Office  
         Campus, Gaighat, Patna. 
 
Dear Sir, 

1.      I/ We have downloaded / obtained the NIQ document(s) for the above mentioned 
‘NIQ/Work’ from the web site(s) namely: www.iwai.nic.in as per your advertisement, 
given in the above mentioned website(s).  
 

2.      I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the 
NIQ documents from Page No. 1 to 6 (including all documents like annexure(s), 
schedule(s), etc.), which form part of the contract agreement and I / we shall abide 
hereby by the terms / conditions / clauses contained therein. 
 
3.      I / We hereby unconditionally accept the NIQ conditions of above mentioned NIQ 
document(s) / in its totality / entirety. 
 
4.      In case any provisions of this tender are found violated , then your department/ 
organization shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy be at liberty to reject 
this tender/bid including the forfeiture of the full said earnest money deposit 
absolutely.  
 

 Yours Faithfully, 

 

(Signature of the Bidder, with Official Seal) 

 



                                                                                                               Annexure- A 
Bill of Quantity 

 

S. 
No. 

Description Unit Specifica
tion 

Qty. Rate Amount                      
(In Rs.) 

 Sr. Consultancy And Traders, 
Patna 

     

 Sewage Treatment Plant for 100 
KLD (Continuous Flow Process) 

 Biological 
ETP 

   

A  Mechanical Work     
1 Screen with Running Frame Set SS 1   
2 Servicing Multimedia SAND 

Filter Vessel 
Set M.S. 

Fabrication 
1   

3 Servicing Activated Carbon Filter 
Vessel 

Set   M.S. 
Fabrication 

1   

4 Butter Fly Ball Valves Nos. M.S. 
Fabrication 

8   

5 Ball Valves & PVC /G.I. Piping & 
Fittings  
Size:- 1/2”, 1” & 3/2”, 2” dia 
ETC 

Set Brass/PVC 
Ball 

Valves/ 
UPVC 

Zindal/ 
Prince 

1   

6 Activated Carbon Media   KGS 1000 IDV 50   
7 Dual Coarse Sand Media   KGS DUAL 

COARSE 
400   

B Chemical For ETP      
1 Aerobic Bacteria  Can     BIOBAC 1 Can     

(25 
Ltrs.) 

  

2 PH STRIP BOX Fisher 
scientific 

(INDIKROM 
PAPERS) 

1   

3 E M Solution 1 Can     
(25 Ltrs.) 

BIOBAC 1 Can  
(25 

Ltrs.) 

  

C ELECTRICAL WORK      
1 Servicing Effluent Transfer 

Pumpset- 3PH, 1HP (1W+1S) 
No. MONOBLOCK 

SERVICE 
2   

2 Filter Feed Pump Set 3PH, 1HP 
(1W+1S) 
 

No. MONOBLOCK 

SERVICE 
2   

3 Twin Lobe Air Blower – 2 HP 
(1W+1S) 

No.  SERVICING 2   

4 SLUDGE TRANSFER Pumpset 
(1W+1S) 

No. SERVICING 2   

D Monitoring Items 
 

     

1 Rotar Meter No. Mechanic
al Type 

1   

2 PH Meter 
 

No. Digital 1   



E Biological Treatment 
 

     

1 Tube Pack Media Cubic 
Meter 

 2   

F Design, Manufacture, Supply, 
Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of the Plant 

Set  1   

A  Total (In Rs.)  
B  GST @18%  
C  Total Amount with GST (A+B)  

 

 Note:   All rate to be inclusive cost of Supply, Transportation, Labor, Materials, 
 Loading, unloading carriage, execution etc. as required for satisfactory 
 completion of work. Testing of treated water sample on completion of 
 works shall be included.  

Contractor must visit site before quoting and fully satisfy himself of the 
site conditions and attach an undertaking as per tender Terms. 

 In Words ………………………………………………………………… 

 

(Signature of the Bidder, with Official Seal) 

Name of the Authorized person: ………………………………. 

Name of the Company: …………………………………………. 

Address of the Company: ……………………………………… 

Contact No: ………………………………………………………. 

Email Id : ………………………………………………………… 

 

 

 
 

 


